resulted in a decrease in net liability of £19m.

Prior Year Adjustments

1. Investment property operational income and expenditure
During the period it was identified that the operational income and expenditure in relation to
investment properties had incorrectly been included within the ‘Other Investment Income and
Expenditure’ line in the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure note (note 11),
when it should have been included in the ‘Income and Expenditure in relation to investment
properties and changes in their fair value’ line.
As the net operational income was material in 2020-21, with a value of £4.994m, this has
been treated as a prior year adjustment. The Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure note has been restated to correct this error. As this is a classification change
between two lines of the note, this does not impact any of the primary statements or any
other notes.
The effect of the restatement on the 2020-21 balances for the Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure note are detailed in the following table:

Finance and Investment Income and
Expenditure

Balances as
Previously

Stated
£’000

Changes due
to

restatement
£’000

Balances as
Restated

£’000

Interest payable and similar charges 2,530 0 2,530

Net interest on the net deined benefit
liability (asset)

1,704 0 1,704

Interest receivable and similar income (4,373) 0 (4,373)

Income and expenditure in relation to
investment properties and changes in their
fair value 17,784 (4,994) 12,790

Other investment income and expenditure (4,234) 4,994 760

Total 13,411 0 13,411

Page 62 of 163

2. Short term Creditors

During the preparation of the statement of accounts it was identified that the prior year
breakdown of short term creditors into Trade Payables and Other Payable amounts was
incorrect. £6,789k had been classified as Trade Payables, however should have been
classified as Other Payable Amounts. The effect of the restatement on the 2020-21 short
term creditors note are shown in the table below.

Short term Creditors 2020/21 Balances as
Previously

Stated
£’000

Changes due
to

restatement
£’000

Balances as
Restated

£’000

Trade Payables (11,674) 6,789 (4,885)

Other Payable Amounts (40,829) (6,789) (47,618)

Total (52,503) 0 (52,503)

As a result the trade payables in the Financial Instruments – Liabilities table in Note 17 was
also restated to reflect the change in trade payables outlined above.

3. Financial Instruments
During the preparation of the statement of accounts it was identified that the prior year fair
value tables had been incorrectly disclosed.
The first issue identified was that provisions were being disclosed in the Financial
Instruments – Fair Value – Liabilities table. Provisions fall outside of the scope of IFRS 9 and
as such are not included in the amended note.
The second issue was that in the fair value tables the figures disclosed included non-financial
debtors and creditors.

Page 63 of 163

The impact on the financial instrument fair value tables is shown below.

Financial Instruments – Fair value -
Liabilities

Balances as
Previously

Stated
£’000

Changes due to
restatement£’000

Balances
as Restated

£’000

Long-term loans (102,000) 0 (102,000)

Short-term Loans (82,584) 0 (82,584)

Lease payables and PFI liabilities (1,570) 0 (1,570)

TOTAL (186,154) 0 (186,154)

Liabilities for which fair value is not disclosed (61,378) 56,493 (4,885)

Total Financial Liabilities (247,532) 56,493 (191,039)

Recorded on balance sheet as:

Short-term creditors (52,349) 47,464 (4,885)

Short-term borrowing (82,584) 0 (82,584)

Short-term provisions (5,206) 5,206 Row removed

Long-term creditors (1,570) 0 (1,570)

Long-term borrowing (102,000) 0 (102,000)

Long-term provisions (3,823) 3,823 Row removed

Total Financial Liabilities (247,532) 56,493 (191,039)

Page 64 of 163

Financial Instruments – Fair value -
Assets

Balances as
Previously

Stated
£’000

Changes due
to restatement

£’000

Balances
as

Restated
£’000

Financial assets held at fair value:

Money market funds 7,511 0 7,511

Shares in unlisted companies 33,053 0 33,053

Financial asets held at amortised cost:

Bank deposits & repos 31,267 0 31,267

Loans to companies 60,094 0 60,094

Total 131,925 0 131,925

Assets for which fair value is not disclosed 42,161 (36,494) 5,667

Total Financial Assets 174,086 (36,494) 137,592

Recorded on balance sheet as:

Long-term debtors 60,326 (232) 60,094

Long-term investments 33,053 0 33,053

Short-term debtors 41,929 (36,262) 5,667

Short-term investments 31,028 0 31,028

Cash and cash equivalents 7,750 0 7,750

Total Financial Assets 174,086 (36,494) 137,592

Note 6 – Events after the Balance Sheet Date

Note 6 Events After the Reporting Period

There are none.

Page 65 of 163

Note 7a – Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis
Year Ending 31 Mar 22

Net Capital
Statutory

Adjustments
£'000

Net Pensions
Statutory

Adjustments
£'000

Other
Statutory

Adjustments
£'000

Other
Differences

£'000

Total
Adjustments

£'000

Adults and Housing Services 1,822 548 0 0 2,370
Comm Dev Assets and Invests 24,206 677 0 0 24,883
Cust, Org Dev & Res 552 1,460 63 0 2,075
Environment & Place 8,166 3,032 0 0 11,198
Public Health and Wellbeing (760) 394 0 0 (366)
Non-Distributed Services 0 0 0 0 0
Net Cost of Services 33,986 6,111 63 0 40,160
Other Income and Expenditure (6,605) 1,761 (15,589) 0 (20,433)

Difference between the
Statutory Charge and the
Surplus or Deficit in the
Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement

27,381 7,872 (15,526) 0 19,727

Year Ending 31 Mar 21

Net Capital
Statutory

Adjustments
£'000

Net Pensions
Statutory

Adjustments
£'000

Other
Statutory

Adjustments
£'000

Other
Differences

£'000

Total
Adjustments

£'000

Adults and Housing Services 1,290 269 0 0 1,559
Comm Dev Assets and Invests 4,514 349 0 0 4,863

Cust and Org Dev & Resources 428 781 0 0 1,209

Place and Growth 16,310 1,407 0 0 17,717
Public Health and Wellbeing (1,578) 176 0 0 (1,402)
Non-Distributed Services 0 0 0 0 0
Net Cost of Services 20,964 2,982 0 0 23,946
Other Income and Expenditure 5,101 (3,615) 23,521 0 25,007

Difference between the
Statutory Charge and the
Surplus or Deficit in the
Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement

26,065 (633) 23,521 0 48,953

Page 66 of 163

Net Capital Statutory Adjustments

This column adds in depreciation and impairment and revaluation gains and losses in the
service line.

• For other operating expenditure, it adjusts for capital disposals with a transfer of
income on disposal of assets and the amounts written off for those assets.

• For financing and investment income and expenditure, it adjusts for the statutory
charges for capital financing and investment i.e. Minimum Revenue Provision and
other revenue contributions are deducted from other income and expenditure as
these are not chargeable under generally accepted accounting practices.

[…]

32,031 0 0 0 32,031 0 32,031

Other Comprehensive
Income / Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 (31,029) (31,029)

Total
Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

32,031 0 0 0 32,031 (31,029) 1,002

Adjustments between
accounting basis and
funding basis under
regulations

(19,805) 0 (21) (7,272) (27,098) 27,098 0

Net Increase or
Decrease before
Transfers to
Earmarked Reserves

12,226 0 (21) (7,272) 4,933 (3,931) 1,002

Transfers to / from
Earmarked Reserves (12,978) 12,978 0 0 0 0 0

(Increase) or
Decrease in 2021/22 (752) 12,978 (21) (7,272) 4,933 (3,931) 1,002

Closing Balance at
31 March 2022 6,518 (39,907) (100) (7,948) (41,437) 49,357 7,920

* As CSN Resources and CSN Associates are no longer consolidated in the group, the opening reserve
balance in relation to these has been removed

Page 137 of 163

Group Movement in
Reserves Statement
(restated)

General
Fund
Balance
£000

Earmarked
General
Fund
Reserves
£000

Capital
Receipts
Reserve
£000

Capital
Receipts
Un-
applied
Account
£000

Total
Usable
Reserves
£000

Unusable
Reserves
£000

Total
Reserves
£000

Opening Balance at
31 March 2020
(restated)

-As previously stated
8,663 (26,381) 0 (165) (17,883) (17,116) (35,000)

-Prior year adjustment
re CDC PY   0 (5,373) (5,373)

Restated Balance at
1 April 2020 8,663 (26,381) 0 (165) (17,883) (22,489) (40,372)

Movement in
Reserves during
2020/21

Surplus or deficit on
the provision of
services

20,455 0 0 0 20,455 0 20,455

Other Comprehensive
Income / Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 26,480 26,480

Total
Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

20,455 0 0 0 20,455 26,480 46,935

Adjustments between
accounting basis and
funding basis under
regulations

(48,705) 0 (79) (511) (49,295) 49,295 0

Net Increase or
Decrease before
Transfers to
Earmarked Reserves

(28,250) 0 (79) (511) (28,840) 75,775 46,935

Transfers to / from
Earmarked Reserves 26,504 (26,504) 0 0 0 0 0

(Increase) or
Decrease in 2020/21 (1,746) (26,504) (79) (511) (90) 75,775 46,935

Closing Balance at
31 March 2021 6,917 (52,885) (79) (676) (46,724) 53,287 6,563

Page 138 of 163

Group Balance Sheet

31 March 2021
£000

31 March 2022
£000

161,958 Property, Plant & Equipment 123,881
52,783 Investment Property 67,830
2,282 Intangible Assets 2,431

0 Assets held for sale 0
1,111 Long Term Investments 1,110
1,194 Long Term Debtors 5,945

219,328 Long Term Assets 201,197

31,028 Short Term Investments 46,254
73,367 Inventories 71,872
49,232 Short Term Debtors 18,620
22,024 Cash and Cash Equivalents  31,822
175,650 Current Assets 168,568

(82,584) Short Term Borrowing (87,605)
(71,161) Short Term Creditors (51,999)